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Form 1
General Proposal Information

General Proposer Information City of Ridgecrest Proposed
Proposer Name: _Waste Management__

A. Primary Contact Information
1. Name Josh Mann

2. Title Territory Manager

3. Phone (661) 382-7436

4. Fax

5. E-mail jmann2@wm.com

B. Support Facilities
1. Address of collection vehicle parking, maintenance, 

washing, and route staff parking facility(ies)
237 San Bernardino Blvd. (County Line Rd.), Ridgecrest, CA 
93555

2. Address of administrative office 9081 Tujunga Ave., Sun Valley, CA 91352

3. Address of billing office 13940 Live Oak Blvd., Baldwin Park, CA 91706

4. Address of customer service office 5701 S. Eastern Ave, Ste 300, Commerce, CA 90040 

C. Vehicle Manufacturer and Specifications (Body Capacity, GVWR, Load Capacity)
1. Residential Collection Vehicles Autocar; 39 Cubic Yard Body Capacity, GVWR 62,000

pounds, 10 tons load capacity

2. Commercial Collection Vehicles Peterbilt; 39 Cubic Yard Body Capcity, GVWR 62,000
pounds, 10 tons load capacity

3. Drop Box Vehicles Peterbilt; 40 Cubic Yard Body Capacity, GVWR dependent on 
load, 13 tons load capacity

D. Container Manufacturer, Sizes Offered, and Specifications
1. Carts Rehrig Pacific; 32-, 64- and 96-gallon HDPE collection 

containers

2. Bins Confab; 1.5-, 3-, 4- and 6-cubic yard steel containers

3. Drop Boxes Confab; 10-, 20-, 25, 30- and 40-cubic yard steel containers

E. Recyclable Materials Processing and Handling
1. Name of processing site Azusa Transfer Station and MRF

2. Owner's name Azusa Land Reclamation (WM)

3. Operator's name Azusa Land Reclamation (WM)

4. Address of processing location 1501 W. Gladstone St, Azusa, CA 91702 

5. Hauling method (e.g. direct haul, transfer haul, Pod 
haul)

transfer haul

6. Name and address of transfer location (if applicable) Dave Pearsons Recycling Center, 1536 N Mahan St Ste A, 
Ridgecrest, CA 93555

7. Tip Fee (Inclusive of transfer and disposal costs) $139.67 per ton (based on current charges, subject to change 
based on variability of transfer and processing costs)

8. Recyclable Materials Sales Revenue per Ton No rebates are received by the hauler and revenues are accounted 
for within the per ton tip fee. 
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Form 2
Operating StatisticsOperating Statistics City of Ridgecrest Proposed

Proposer Name: _Waste Management__

Solid Waste
Recyclable 
Materials Organics

Tree & Illegal 
Dump Solid Waste

Recyclable 
Materials Organics Solid Waste

Recyclable 
Materials C&D Organics TOTAL

Account Information
1 # of weekly accounts/customers 4594 4425.5 8250 117.1 484 322.5 405 10 4 4 18,616

Labor Information
2 # of regular route personnel 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6
3 Labor hours/day/person 10.00 10.00 10.00 8.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.50 10.50 10.50 100
4 Total labor hours/year 2,617 2,472 5,047 459 2,443 843 446 441 166 169 15,102

Route Information
5 # of routes per weekday 1.01 0.95 1.94 0.22 0.90 0.31 0.17 0.16 0.06 0.06 5.78
6 # of persons/route 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
7 # of route hours/day/route 10.00 10.00 10.00 8.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.50 10.50 10.50
8 # of route hours/year 2,617.49 2,471.69 5,046.98 458.64 2,442.63 843.30 446.33 440.56 166.08 168.63 15,102.31
9 # of 40 hr FTE routes 1.26 1.19 2.43 0.22 1.17 0.41 0.21 0.21 0.08 0.08 7.26

10 # of lifts/pulls per week for all routes 4,594 4,426 8,250 117 785 335 515 12 4 4
11 # of lifts/pulls per year for all routes 238,888 230,126 429,000 6,089 40,809 17,429 26,780 604 228 231
12 # of lifts/pulls route hour 91.27 93.10 85.00 13.28 16.71 20.67 60.00 1.37 1.37 1.37

Tonnage Information (annual)
13 Solid waste collected 6,827 3,661 1,280 11,768
14 Recyclable materials collected 1,493 684 214 2,391
15 Organics materials collected 3,123 536 3,659
16 C&D materials collected 849 849
17 Total Collected 6,827 1,493 3,123 3,661 684 536 1,280 214 849 18,668
18 Processing residue disposed 620 284 89 994
19 Net Diverted 872 3,123 400 536 125 849 5,906

Projected Diversion Rate 31.6%

Proposer: Please provide the operating basis for your proposed costs (as identified in Form 5) and rates (as identified in Forms 6 and 7). These operating estimates should also be consistent with the Staffing Plan 
(Form 3) and Equipment Plan (Form 4). Please ONLY complete the yellow shaded cells and do not adjust the formulas in other cells.

REPORT FOR 12-MONTH PERIOD Residential Commercial / Multi-family Drop Box

Forecast July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023
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Form 2
Operating StatisticsOperating Statistics City of Ridgecrest Proposed

Proposer Name: _Waste Management__

Proposer: Please provide the operating basis for your proposed costs (as identified in Form 5) and rates (as identified in Forms 6 and 7). These operating estimates should also be consistent with the Staffing Plan 
(Form 3) and Equipment Plan (Form 4). Please ONLY complete the yellow shaded cells and do not adjust the formulas in other cells.

Notes for Form 2:

Pulls = pull and return etc.

Full Time Equivalent (FTE) = 40 hours per week, 2,080 hours per year

Line 15 - Should equal Line 13 + Line 14.

Line 16 - Data to be input by proposer.  Processing residue is the material disposed from the recyclable materials processing facility which cannot be marketed.

Line 17 - Should equal Line 14 - Line 16

Line 13 - Data to be input by proposer.  Data should reflect the assumptions used for the basis of the costs proposed in Form 5.

Line 14 - Data to be input by proposer.  Data should reflect the assumptions used for the basis of the costs proposed in Form 5.

Line 8 - Should equal Line 5 * Line 6 * Line 7 * 260 days, WM: except a blended 272.2 days for COM/MF Solid Waste and blended 271.5 days for COM/MF Recycle

Line 9 - Should equal Line 8/2080 hours per year

Line 10 - Data to be input by proposer.  Data should reflect the assumptions used for the basis of the costs proposed in Form 5.

Line 11 - Should equal Line 10 * 52 weeks.

Line 12 - Should equal Line 11/ Line 8

Line 2 - Data to be input by proposer.  Data should reflect the assumptions used for the basis of the costs proposed in Form 5.

Line 3 - Identify number of hours per day each regular route employee will work each day (including breaks, pre- and post-route checks, etc., excludes casual/pool personnel).

Line 4 - Should equal Line 2 * Line 3 * 260 days. WM: except a blended 272.2 days for COM/MF Solid Waste and blended 271.5 days for COM/MF Recycle

Line 5 - Information is to be reported for collection routes only and does not include any support (e.g., container delivery routes, cleanup routes, missed pickup routes etc.)

Line 6 - Data to be input by proposer.  Data should reflect the assumptions used for the basis of the costs proposed in Form 5.

Lines 7 - Identify number of hours per day each route will take to complete (including collection time and hauling time to transfer station, landfill, or processing site).

Line 1 - Should equal the number of customer serviced on a weekly basis. This should tie to the estimates presented in Forms 6 and 7.
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Form 3
Staffing PlanProposed Staffing Requirements City of Ridgecrest Proposed

Proposer Name: _Waste Management__

# of Regular 
Personnel # of Casual/Pool Total

Residential Solid Waste 1 1

Residential Recyclable Materials 1 0.950648979

Residential Organics 2 1.941145193

Residential Annual Clean-up Program 0 0.2205

Commercial Solid Waste 1 0.897366545

Commercial Recyclable Materials 0 0.310606705

Commercial Organics 0 0.171666667

Drop Box Solid Waste 0 0.161375458

Drop Box Recyclable Materials 0 0.060833333

Drop Box C&D Materials 0 0.061769231

Drop Box Organics 0 0

Subtotal Route Personnel 5.78263726 0 6

Chief Executive Officer/Chief Financial Officer

General Manager

Operations Manager

Route Supervisor

Dispatcher

Container Distribution

Container Maintenance/Welder

Maintenance Supervisor

Maintenance Personnel

Controller

Staff Accountant

Office Manager

Customer Service Supervisor

Customer Service Representatives

Recycling Manager

Recycling/Public Education Coordinator

Other (specify): __________________

Other (specify): __________________

Other (specify): __________________

Subtotal Other Personnel 0

6

Other Personnel Headcount 
(Include fractions of employees, as applicable.)

Total ALL Personnel

Route Personnel Headcount 
(Include fractions of employees, as applicable)

# of Employees
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Form 4
Equipment Plan

Capital Requirements City of Ridgecrest Proposed
Proposer Name: _Waste Management__

Actual Spare Total Actual Spare Total Actual Spare Total
Rear Loader(s) 0 0 0 0 0
Side Loader(s) 0 4.16 4.16 4.16 0 4.16 572,292$                   
Front Loader(s) 0 1.12 1.12 1.12 0 1.12 -$                          
Roll Off 0 0.28 0.284 0.284 0 0.284 -$                          

Subtotal 0 0 0 5.564 0 5.564 5.564 0 5.564 572,292$                   

Other Vehicles
Pickup Trucks 0 0 0 0 0 -$                          
Container Distribution 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 -$                          
Mobile Service Truck 0 0 0 0 0 -$                          
Other (specify): __________________ 0 0 0 0 0
Other (specify): __________________ 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 -$                          

Total Vehicle Cost 572,292$                   

Containers
Cart service

Solid Waste 35-gallon 52 52 371 371 423 0 423 9,177$                       
Solid Waste 64-gallon 67 67 482 482 549 0 549 8,837$                       
Solid Waste 96-gallon 1007 1007 7260 7260 8267 0 8267 135,272$                   
Recyclable Material 35-gallon 5 5 40 40 45 0 45 945$                          
Recyclable Material 64-gallon 17 17 124 124 141 0 141 2,262$                       
Recyclable Material 96-gallon 1219 1219 7659 7659 8878 0 8878 154,387$                   
Residential and MF 2-gal Pails 9556 9556 0 9556 0 9556 165,223$                   
Organics 35-gallon - Residential 8250 8250 0 8250 0 8250 478,665$                   
Organics 64-gallon - Commercial 407 407 100 100 507 0 507 28,323$                     
Organics 96-gallon - Commercial 0 0 8 8 8 0 8 169$                          

Subtotal 20461 0 20461 15191 0 15191 35652 0 35652 983,260$                   

Bin service (Trash + Recycling)
1 cubic yard 0 0 2 2 2 0 2 -$                          
1.5 cubic yard 6 6 109 109 115 0 115 4,188$                       
2 cubic yards 0 0 4 4 4 0 4 131$                          
3 cubic yards 29 29 547 547 576 0 576 35,956$                     
4 cubic yards 0 2 419$                          
6 cubic yards 3 3 33 33 36 0 36 17,816$                     

Subtotal 38 0 38 697 0 695 733 0 733 58,510$                     

Drop Box service (All)
10 cubic yards 0 1 1 1 0 1 -$                          
15 cubic yards 0 1 1 1 0 1 -$                          
20 cubic yards 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                          
25 cubic yards 0 8 8 8 0 8 -$                          
30 cubic yards 0 3 3 3 0 3 312$                          
35 cubic yards 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                          
40 cubic yards 0 25 25 25 0 25 7,147$                       

Other (specify): _Black Lids for existing T Carts 9239 9239 0 9239 0 9239 91,495$                     
Other (specify): __________________ 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal 9239 0 9239 38 0 38 9277 0 9277 98,954$                     

Total Container Cost 1,140,724$                

Other (If Applicable)
Offices
Processing Site(s)
Transfer Station
Corporation Yard/Maintenance
Container Storage Yard
Shop Equipment
Fueling Equipment
Computer and Office Equipment
Procurement-Related Expense -$                          
Other (specify): __________________

Total Other Cost -$                          
Total Cost 1,713,016$                

Quantity
 Year 1 Capital Cost 

, not including 
Replacements or 

Growth over Term Collection Vehicles

New Used Total
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Form 4
Equipment Plan

Capital Requirements - CNG Conversion Cost City of Ridgecrest Proposed
Proposer Name: _Waste Management__

Actual Spare Total Actual Spare Total Actual Spare Total
Rear Loader(s) 0 0 0 0 0
Side Loader(s) 4.16 4.16 0 4.16 0 4.16 1,430,776$                
Front Loader(s) 1.12 1.12 0 1.12 0 1.12 412,147$                   
Roll Off 0.28 0.284 0 0.284 0 0.284 85,534$                     

Subtotal 5.564 0 5.564 0 0 0 5.564 0 5.564 1,928,457$                

Other Vehicles
Pickup Trucks 0 0 0 0 0 -$                          
Container Distribution 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 -$                          
Mobile Service Truck 0 0 0 0 0 -$                          
Other (specify): _CNG Fuel Transport Truck/Trailer 1 1 0 1 0 1 300,000$                   
Other (specify): _ CNG Dispensing Station 1 1 0 1 0 1 50,000$                     

Subtotal 2 0 2 1 0 1 3 0 3 350,000$                   

Total Vehicle Cost 2,278,457$                

Containers

0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                          

0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                          

0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                          

Total Container Cost -$                          

Other (If Applicable)

-$                          

Total Other Cost -$                          
Total Cost 2,278,457$                

Quantity

 By Year 3 Truck 
CNG Conversion 

Capital Cost Collection Vehicles

New Used Total
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Form 5
Annual Operating Cost

Summary of Contractor's Compensation City of Ridgecrest Proposed
Proposer Name: _Waste Management__

RATE PERIOD 1

From July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 Solid Waste
Recyclable 
Materials Organics

Bulky,Xmas 
Tree & Illegal 

Dump

Lamptracker, 
Sharps, 

Battery Recy, 
Bulk Mail of 

Changes
Route 

Monitoring Solid Waste
Recyclable 
Materials Organics Solid Waste

Recyclable 
Materials C&D Organics TOTAL

Annual Cost of Operations

Labor-Related Costs $98,636 $92,987 $190,156 $21,079 $0 $92,970 $32,249 $16,817 $16,433 $6,195 $6,290 $0 $573,811

Vehicle and Route Support-Related Costs $278,638 $135,249 $319,238 $3,625 $0 $143,118 $46,588 $28,238 $18,432 $10,017 $10,171 $0 $993,314

Fuel Costs 43,236$                $40,831 $83,380 $0 $37,400 $12,971 7,373.78            $8,142 $3,069 $3,116 $0 $239,520

Other Costs $176,414 $131,364 $218,242 $13,105 $13,000 $725,549 $217,258 $83,253 $131,750 $1,534 $49,381 $0 $1,760,850

Direct Depreciation (e.g. Vehicles and Equipment) 29,912$                $29,563 $83,638 $0 $6,174 $4,347 7,397                 $620 $272 $284 $0 $162,207

Total Annual Cost of Operations $626,835 $429,994 $894,653 $24,704 $13,105 $13,000 $1,005,211 $313,413 $143,078 $175,377 $21,087 $69,243 $0 $3,729,701

Profit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($30,681) $0 $0 ($30,681)

Pass-Through Costs

Disposal Cost $0 $0 $0 $0 $296,354 $0 $0 $85,485 $0 $56,713 $0 $438,552

Net Recyclable Materials Processing Costs $0 $208,458 $0 $0 $0 $95,603 $0 $0 $29,923 $0 $333,985

Organics Processing Cost (County Com Bin Fee) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,314 $0 $0 $0 $22,314

Interest Expense $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Lease Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Pass-Through Costs $0 $208,458 $0 $0 $0 $0 $296,354 $95,603 $22,314 $85,485 $29,923 $56,713 $0 $794,851

$626,835 $638,453 $894,653 $24,704 $13,105 $13,000 $1,301,565 $409,016 $165,393 $260,863 $20,329 $125,956 $0 $4,493,871

City Fees

Franchise Fee  - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -   $521,541

Admin Fee  - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -   $200,000

Weed Abatement $0

Total City Fees  - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -   $721,541

Total Proposed Annual Costs  - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -    - - -   $5,215,412

Single-family Commercial / Multi-family Drop Box

Total Costs before City Fees*

Proposer: Please provide the cost basis for your proposed rates below for each of the lines of service and each cost category identified. Please ONLY complete the shaded cells and do not adjust the formulas or dollar amounts populated in cells 
which are not shaded.
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Form 6
Cart Bin Rate Proposal

Cart and Bin Rate Proposal City of Ridgecrest Proposed
Proposer Name: _Waste Management__

Type of Service Receptacle
Service Frequency 
(Pick-Ups/Week) Rate Factor Total Rate

Estimated Number of 
Accounts

Estimated Annual 
Rate Revenues

Regularly Scheduled Residential Solid Waste Cart Services

Solid Waste One 32-gallon cart Every Other Week 0.80 $20.23 420 $101,971
Solid Waste One 64-gallon cart (Senior Rate) Every Other Week 0.75 $18.97 0 $0
Solid Waste One 64-gallon cart Every Other Week 0.90 $22.79 533 $145,765
Solid Waste One 96-gallon cart Every Other Week 1.00 $25.29 7542 $2,288,882
Solid Waste Additional 32-gallon cart Every Other Week 0.47 $11.84 1 $142
Solid Waste Additional 64-gallon cart Every Other Week 0.47 $11.84 7 $995
Solid Waste Additional 96-gallon cart Every Other Week 0.47 $11.84 403 $57,258

Regularly Scheduled Residential Recycling Cart Services

Recyclable Materials One to Two 96-gallon cart Every Other Week 0.00 $0.00 8848 $0
Recyclable Materials Additional cart Every Other Week 0.47 $11.84 3 $426

Regularly Scheduled Residential Organics Cart Services

Organics One 96-gallon cart 1 0.00 $0.00 8250 $0
Organics Additional 96-gallon cart 1 0.47 $11.84 0 $0

Regularly Scheduled Solid Waste Bin Services

Solid Waste 96-gal commercial cart 1 0.33 $58.34 51 $35,705
Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 1 1.00 $177.36 65 $138,345
Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 2 1.61 $285.29 3 $10,270
Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 3 2.22 $393.39 1 $4,721
Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 4 2.83 $501.20 0 $0
Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 5 3.44 $609.31 0 $0

Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 1 1.45 $257.72 169 $522,654
Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 2 2.34 $414.88 36 $179,228
Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 3 3.23 $572.30 50 $343,380
Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 4 4.09 $725.99 4 $34,848
Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 5 5.00 $886.62 7 $74,476

Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 1 1.67 $296.88 0 $0
Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 2 2.70 $478.07 0 $0
Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 3 3.72 $659.54 0 $0
Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 4 4.74 $840.48 1 $10,086
Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 5 5.76 $1,021.95 1 $12,263

Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 1 2.33 $413.41 6 $29,766
Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 2 3.75 $665.92 11 $87,901
Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 3 5.18 $918.69 2 $22,049
Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 4 6.60 $1,170.84 0 $0
Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 5 8.03 $1,423.72 2 $34,169

Solid Waste 3 cubic yard compactor 1 3.36 $595.10 1 $7,141
Solid Waste 6 cubic yard compactor 1 5.39 $956.61 1 $11,479

Regularly Scheduled Commercial Recyclable Materials Cart Services

Recyclable Materials One 96-gallon cart Every Other Week 0.00 $0.00 279 $0
Recyclable Materials One 96-gallon cart 1 0.00 $0.00 8 $0
Recyclable Materials Additional 96-gallon cart Every Other Week 0.47 $11.84 0 $0
Recyclable Materials Additional 96-gallon cart 1 0.94 $23.69 0 $0

Regularly Scheduled Commercial Recyclable Materials Bin Services

Recyclable Materials 1 cubic yard container 1 0.67 $90.60 2 $2,174

Recyclable Materials 1.5 cubic yard container Every Other Week 0.00 $0.00 34 $0
Recyclable Materials 1.5 cubic yard container 1 1.00 $135.89 5 $8,154
Recyclable Materials 1.5 cubic yard container 2 1.50 $204.43 1 $2,453
Recyclable Materials 1.5 cubic yard container 3 2.01 $273.04 1 $3,277
Recyclable Materials 1.5 cubic yard container 4 2.51 $341.39 0 $0
Recyclable Materials 1.5 cubic yard container 5 3.02 $410.07 0 $0

Recyclable Materials 3 cubic yard container Every Other Week 0.00 $0.00 134 $0
Recyclable Materials 3 cubic yard container 1 1.31 $177.62 54 $115,097
Recyclable Materials 3 cubic yard container 2 1.90 $257.53 14 $43,266
Recyclable Materials 3 cubic yard container 3 2.48 $337.66 6 $24,312
Recyclable Materials 3 cubic yard container 4 3.05 $414.23 0 $0
Recyclable Materials 3 cubic yard container 5 3.66 $497.50 0 $0

Instructions to Proposer:  Enter the estimated number of accounts for all service levels. Rates shall be proposed for the first rate year of the Franchise 
extension starting July 1, 2022.
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Form 6
Cart Bin Rate Proposal

Type of Service Receptacle
Service Frequency 
(Pick-Ups/Week) Rate Factor Total Rate

Estimated Number of 
Accounts

Estimated Annual 
Rate Revenues

Recyclable Materials 4 cubic yard container Every Other Week 0.00 $0.00 0 $0
Recyclable Materials 4 cubic yard container 1 1.41 $191.41 0 $0
Recyclable Materials 4 cubic yard container 2 1.99 $270.41 0 $0
Recyclable Materials 4 cubic yard container 3 2.57 $349.66 0 $0
Recyclable Materials 4 cubic yard container 4 3.15 $428.42 0 $0
Recyclable Materials 4 cubic yard container 5 3.74 $507.70 0 $0

Recyclable Materials 6 cubic yard container Every Other Week 0.00 $0.00 8 $0
Recyclable Materials 6 cubic yard container 1 1.88 $256.12 2 $6,147
Recyclable Materials 6 cubic yard container 2 2.62 $355.83 1 $4,270
Recyclable Materials 6 cubic yard container 3 3.36 $455.93 1 $5,471
Recyclable Materials 6 cubic yard container 4 4.09 $555.30 0 $0
Recyclable Materials 6 cubic yard container 5 4.82 $655.43 0 $0

Regularly Scheduled Commercial and Multi-Family Organics Cart Services

Organics - Both Organics - Up to (2) two 64g Carts, 1x 1 0.00 $0.00 405 $0

Organics - MultiFamily
Additional Organics 64g Cart, on same 
pickup, above the two free

1 0.10 $18.02 0 $0

Organics - Commercial
Additional Organics 64g Cart, on same 
pickup, above the two free

1 0.13 $22.92 0 $0

Regularly Scheduled Solid Waste Multi-Family Bin Services

Solid Waste Duplex 96g cart service (Single Billed)/Unit Every Other Week 0.79 $19.98 87 $20,861
Solid Waste Duplex 64g cart service (Single Billed)/Unit Every Other Week 0.74 $18.64 0 $0
Solid Waste Duplex 32g cart service (Single Billed)/Unit Every Other Week 0.68 $17.27 2 $415
Solid Waste Triplex 96g cart service (Single Billed)/Unit Every Other Week 0.86 $21.84 140 $36,690
Solid Waste Triplex 64g cart service (Single Billed)/Unit Every Other Week 0.83 $20.94 0 $0
Solid Waste Triplex 32g cart service (Single Billed)/Unit Every Other Week 0.79 $20.02 0 $0
Solid Waste Quadplex 96g cart service (Single Billed)/Un Every Other Week 0.90 $22.75 44 $12,013
Solid Waste Quadplex 64g cart service (Single Billed)/Un Every Other Week 0.87 $22.08 9 $2,384
Solid Waste Quadplex 32g cart service (Single Billed)/Un Every Other Week 0.85 $21.39 0 $0

Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 1 1.00 $176.12 6 $12,680
Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 2 1.55 $272.39 0 $0
Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 3 2.09 $368.81 0 $0
Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 4 2.64 $464.88 0 $0
Solid Waste 1.5 cubic yard container 5 3.19 $561.34 0 $0

Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 1 1.37 $240.68 31 $89,533
Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 2 2.08 $365.62 18 $78,973
Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 3 2.79 $490.80 14 $82,455
Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 4 3.47 $611.76 0 $0
Solid Waste 3 cubic yard container 5 4.21 $740.69 0 $0

Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 1 1.52 $267.10 0 $0
Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 2 2.28 $401.04 0 $0
Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 3 3.04 $535.32 0 $0
Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 4 3.80 $668.94 0 $0
Solid Waste 4 cubic yard container 5 4.56 $803.29 0 $0

Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 1 2.07 $363.91 2 $8,734
Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 2 3.08 $542.62 0 $0
Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 3 4.10 $721.76 2 $17,322
Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 4 5.11 $900.07 0 $0
Solid Waste 6 cubic yard container 5 6.13 $1,079.28 0 $0
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Form 6
Cart Bin Rate Proposal

Type of Service Receptacle
Service Frequency 
(Pick-Ups/Week) Rate Factor Total Rate

Estimated Number of 
Accounts

Estimated Annual 
Rate Revenues

Other Services

Extra bulky waste collection frequency 
(beyond 3 per year)

N.A. Per occurrence N.A. $28.27 0 $0

Extra Appliance or Bulky Waste Item 
Collection (beyond 1 per event)

N.A. Per item N.A. $4.82 0 $0

Extra bulky waste collection volume 
(beyond 3 cubic yards per event)

N.A. Per cubic yard per 
occurrence

N.A. $9.33 0 $0

3yd On Call Bin Per PU N.A. Per occurrence N.A. $176.66 3.25 $6,890
3yd On Call Extra PU N.A. Per occurrence N.A. $88.61 1.916666667 $2,038
Contamination Fee Proposed N.A. Per occurrence N.A. $30.53 7.75 $2,839
On-Property Service N.A. Per Month N.A. $46.96 0 $0

Extra can or bag of Solid Waste 
collected on customer's regularly 
scheduled collection day

32-gal can or bag Per occurrence N.A. $4.82 0 $0

Extra can or bag of Solid Waste 
collected on a day other than the 
customer's regularly scheduled 
collection day

32-gal can or bag Per occurrence N.A. $9.33 0 $0

Extra pick-up for on-call service or 
overage pick-up service for regular 
container customers

1.5 to 6 cubic yard container Per cubic yard per 
occurrence

N.A. $32.58 52.72406384 $20,612

Lock/unlock N.A. Per Month N.A. $45.47 0.083333333 $45

Steam cleaning N.A. Per occurrence N.A. $120.71 0 $0

Other Charges 

Does proposer wish to include any other Rates? (circle one: YES  /   NO)
If the answer to the above question is YES, provide a list of any and all other charges the proposer wishes to include in its proposal
on a separate sheet along with the proposed Rates.

Estimated Annual Revenue
$4,763,025
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Form 7
Drop Box Rate Proposal

Drop Box and Compactor Rate Proposal City of Ridgecrest Proposed
Proposer Name: _Waste Management__

Type of Service Receptacle Cost/Pull Cost/Ton
Annual Estimated 
Number of Pulls

Annual 
Estimated 

Tons

Estimated 
Annual Rate 
Revenues

Collection Service (Monthly Rate not including rental & delivery fees which are charged separately)

Solid Waste 10 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Solid Waste 20 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
City Free Pulls 25 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Solid Waste 30 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Solid Waste 40 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 20 36 7,323.44$        
Solid Waste 10 cubic yard compactor $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Solid Waste 20 cubic yard compactor $250.13 $64.45 18 145 13,830.19$      
Solid Waste 30 cubic yard compactor $250.13 $64.45 4 28 2,816.72$        
Solid Waste 40 cubic yard compactor $250.13 $64.45 26 120 14,268.32$      
Solid Waste City Free Pulls $0.00 $0.00 7 6 -$                  

Recyclable Material 10 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $144.51 0 0 -$                  
Recyclable Material 15 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $144.51 4 19 3,780.91$        
Recyclable Material 20 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $144.51 0 0 -$                  
Recyclable Material 25 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $144.51 1 1 387.42$            
Recyclable Material 30 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $144.51 0 0 -$                  
Recyclable Material 40 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $144.51 37 52 16,711.58$      
Recyclable Material 10 cubic yard compactor $250.13 $144.51 0 0 -$                  
Recyclable Material 20 cubic yard compactor $250.13 $144.51 0 0 -$                  
Recyclable Material City Free Pulls $0.00 $0.00 177 134 -$                  

C&D Material 10 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
C&D Material 20 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
C&D Material 25 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
C&D Material 30 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
C&D Material 40 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
C&D Material 10 cubic yard compactor $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
C&D Material 20 cubic yard compactor $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
C&D Material City Free Pulls $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  

Organic Material 10 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 20 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 25 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 30 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 40 cubic yard drop box $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 10 cubic yard compactor $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 20 cubic yard compactor $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material City Free Pulls $250.13 $64.45 0 0 -$                  

Temp Collection Service (Monthly Rate not including rental & delivery fees which are charged separately)
Chrg for 

Tons Over
Solid Waste 10 cubic yard drop box $512.37 $1,085.17 5 32 3,647.02$        
Solid Waste 20 cubic yard drop box $512.37 0 0 -$                  
Solid Waste 25 cubic yard drop box $512.37 $416.93 8 23 4,515.89$        
Solid Waste 30 cubic yard drop box $512.37 $1,209.54 18 36 10,432.20$      
Solid Waste 40 cubic yard drop box $512.37 $10,714.44 398 853 214,637.70$    
Solid Waste 10 cubic yard compactor $512.37 0 0 -$                  
Solid Waste 20 cubic yard compactor $512.37 0 0 -$                  
Solid Waste City Free Pulls $0.00 0 0 -$                  

Recyclable Material 10 cubic yard drop box $683.66 0 0 -$                  
Recyclable Material 20 cubic yard drop box $683.66 0 0 -$                  
Recyclable Material 30 cubic yard drop box $683.66 $0.00 1 0 683.66$            
Recyclable Material 40 cubic yard drop box $683.66 $340.24 1 8 1,023.90$        
Recyclable Material 10 cubic yard compactor $683.66 0 0 -$                  
Recyclable Material 20 cubic yard compactor $683.66 0 0 -$                  
Recyclable Material City Free Pulls $0.00 0 0 -$                  

C&D Material 10 cubic yard drop box $512.37 $3,698.86 11 85 9,334.93$        
C&D Material 20 cubic yard drop box $512.37 0 0 -$                  
C&D Material 25 cubic yard drop box $512.37 $379.55 1 9 891.92$            
C&D Material 30 cubic yard drop box $512.37 $3,521.00 49 126 28,627.13$      
C&D Material 40 cubic yard drop box $512.37 $13,993.79 170 629 101,096.69$    
C&D Material 10 cubic yard compactor $512.37 0 0 -$                  
C&D Material 20 cubic yard compactor $512.37 0 0 -$                  
C&D Material City Free Pulls $0.00 0 0 -$                  

Organic Material 10 cubic yard drop box $512.37 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 20 cubic yard drop box $512.37 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 30 cubic yard drop box $512.37 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 40 cubic yard drop box $512.37 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 10 cubic yard compactor $512.37 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material 20 cubic yard compactor $512.37 0 0 -$                  
Organic Material City Free Pulls $512.37 0 0 -$                  

Other Charges 

Trip Charge - PROPOSED $195.18 18 3,513.24$        
Inactivity $71.66 162 11,608.48$      
Premium Sunday $52.75 2 105.50$            
Resume - PROPOSED $47.49 6 284.94$            
SBX Monthly Rental Rate - Customer Negotiated $238.77 12 2,865.24$        

Does proposer wish to include any other charges? (circle one: YES  /   NO)
If the answer to the above question is YES, provide a list of any and all other charges the proposer wishes to include in its proposal
 on a separate sheet along with the proposed charges.

Estimated Annual Revenue $452,387

Instructions to Proposer:  Enter Operating and Tipping Fee Component for each regularly scheduled 
service and on-call service which are shaded below.  Rates shall be proposed for the first rate year of 
the Franchise extension starting July 1, 2022.
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Exhibit C3
Initial Rates for Collection Services

Waste Management
City of Ridgecrest
2022‐2023 Rate Schedule  [Updated] A B C D E F = B * C * D * E G = F * 10%/(1‐10%) H = F + G I J = H * I K = H + J L = A ‐ H M N = L * M O = L + N P = K + O

2021‐2022 Rates Vol Freq/Wk Wks

Bin  Fee 
Rate per 
Collected 
Yard. OR 
Disposal 
Per Ton

Pre‐Franchise 
Fee Disposal 

Portion of 2021‐
2022 rate Franchise Fee

Disposal 
Portion 
including 

FF
Disposal 
Adjust %

Disposal 
Adjust $

Post 
Franchise 

Fee 
Adjusted 
Disposal 
Portion

Operating 
Portion OCF

Operating 
Portion 
Adjust $

Adjusted 
Operating 
Portion

Pre‐Restated 
Agreement 2022‐

2023 Rate
2022‐2023 
Base Rates

Scope of 
Service 
Adjustme

nt

Scope of 
Service 
Adjustme

nt $
2022‐2023 Rate 

FINAL
Residential Service
35‐Gallon Cart Service $15.32 $15.32 5.5% 0.84$         16.16$         16.16$                16.16$        25.2% 4.07$       20.23$               
64‐Gallon Cart Service $17.25 $17.25 5.5% 0.95$         18.20$         18.20$                18.20$        25.2% 4.59$       22.79$               
95‐Gallon Cart Service $19.15 $19.15 5.5% 1.05$         20.20$         20.20$                20.20$        25.2% 5.09$       25.29$               
Additional 95‐Gallon Cart (Resi) $8.97 $8.97 5.5% 0.49$         9.46$           9.46$                   9.46$          25.2% 2.38$       11.84$               
Residential Recycling Service (Every Other Wk)
One or Two 95‐Gallon Cart Service $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            0.00% ‐$         ‐$                   
Additional 95‐Gallon Cart (Resi) $8.97 $8.97 5.5% $0.49 $9.46 9.46$                   9.46$          25.20% 2.38$       11.84$               
Residential Organics Service (Weekly)
[NEW] One or 35‐Gallon Cart Service $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            0.00% ‐$         ‐$                   
[NEW] Additional 35‐Gallon Cart (Resi) $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            0.00% ‐$         11.84$               
Commercial Service
96g Cart 1x $47.79 0.475    1              4.33        $2.34 4.81$                    0.53$                    5.34$          28.2% 1.51$            6.85$           $42.45 5.5% $2.33 $44.78 51.63$                51.63$        13.0% 6.71$       58.34$               
1.5yd x1 $145.15 1.500    1              4.33        $2.34 15.20$                  1.69$                    16.89$        28.2% 4.76$            21.65$         $128.26 5.5% $7.05 $135.31 156.96$              156.96$      13.0% 20.40$     177.36$             
1.5yd x2 $232.04 1.500    2              4.33        $2.34 30.40$                  3.38$                    33.78$        28.2% 9.53$            43.31$         $198.26 5.5% $10.90 $209.16 252.47$              252.47$      13.0% 32.82$     285.29$             
1.5yd x3 $319.08 1.500    3              4.33        $2.34 45.59$                  5.07$                    50.66$        28.2% 14.29$          64.95$         $268.42 5.5% $14.76 $283.18 348.13$              348.13$      13.0% 45.26$     393.39$             
1.5yd x4 $405.88 1.500    4              4.33        $2.34 60.79$                  6.75$                    67.54$        28.2% 19.05$          86.59$         $338.34 5.5% $18.61 $356.95 443.54$              443.54$      13.0% 57.66$     501.20$             
1.5yd x5 $492.93 1.500    5              4.33        $2.34 75.99$                  8.44$                    84.43$        28.2% 23.81$          108.24$       $408.50 5.5% $22.47 $430.97 539.21$              539.21$      13.0% 70.10$     609.31$             
3yd x1 $208.91 3.000    1              4.33        $2.34 30.40$                  3.38$                    33.78$        28.2% 9.53$            43.31$         $175.13 5.5% $9.63 $184.76 228.07$              228.07$      13.0% 29.65$     257.72$             
3yd x2 $333.47 3.000    2              4.33        $2.34 60.79$                  6.75$                    67.54$        28.2% 19.05$          86.59$         $265.93 5.5% $14.63 $280.56 367.15$              367.15$      13.0% 47.73$     414.88$             
3yd x3 $458.26 3.000    3              4.33        $2.34 91.19$                  10.13$                  101.32$     28.2% 28.57$          129.89$       $356.94 5.5% $19.63 $376.57 506.46$              506.46$      13.0% 65.84$     572.30$             
3yd x4 $579.91 3.000    4              4.33        $2.34 121.59$               13.51$                  135.10$     28.2% 38.10$          173.20$       $444.81 5.5% $24.46 $469.27 642.47$              642.47$      13.0% 83.52$     725.99$             
3yd x5 $707.38 3.000    5              4.33        $2.34 151.98$               16.89$                  168.87$     28.2% 47.62$          216.49$       $538.51 5.5% $29.62 $568.13 784.62$              784.62$      13.0% 102.00$   886.62$             
4yd x1 $239.34 4.000    1              4.33        $2.34 40.53$                  4.50$                    45.03$        28.2% 12.70$          57.73$         $194.31 5.5% $10.69 $205.00 262.73$              262.73$      13.0% 34.15$     296.88$             
4yd x2 $381.63 4.000    2              4.33        $2.34 81.06$                  9.01$                    90.07$        28.2% 25.40$          115.47$       $291.56 5.5% $16.04 $307.60 423.07$              423.07$      13.0% 55.00$     478.07$             
4yd x3 $524.16 4.000    3              4.33        $2.34 121.59$               13.51$                  135.10$     28.2% 38.10$          173.20$       $389.06 5.5% $21.40 $410.46 583.66$              583.66$      13.0% 75.88$     659.54$             
4yd x4 $666.25 4.000    4              4.33        $2.34 162.12$               18.01$                  180.13$     28.2% 50.80$          230.93$       $486.12 5.5% $26.74 $512.86 743.79$              743.79$      13.0% 96.69$     840.48$             
4yd x5 $808.78 4.000    5              4.33        $2.34 202.64$               22.52$                  225.16$     28.2% 63.50$          288.66$       $583.62 5.5% $32.10 $615.72 904.38$              904.38$      13.0% 117.57$   1,021.95$          
6yd x1 $332.24 6.000    1              4.33        $2.34 60.79$                  6.75$                    67.54$        28.2% 19.05$          86.59$         $264.70 5.5% $14.56 $279.26 365.85$              365.85$      13.0% 47.56$     413.41$             
6yd x2 $529.52 6.000    2              4.33        $2.34 121.59$               13.51$                  135.10$     28.2% 38.10$          173.20$       $394.42 5.5% $21.69 $416.11 589.31$              589.31$      13.0% 76.61$     665.92$             
6yd x3 $727.02 6.000    3              4.33        $2.34 182.38$               20.26$                  202.64$     28.2% 57.14$          259.78$       $524.38 5.5% $28.84 $553.22 813.00$              813.00$      13.0% 105.69$   918.69$             
6yd x4 $923.99 6.000    4              4.33        $2.34 243.17$               27.02$                  270.19$     28.2% 76.19$          346.38$       $653.80 5.5% $35.96 $689.76 1,036.14$           1,036.14$   13.0% 134.70$   1,170.84$          
6yd x5 $1,121.58 6.000    5              4.33        $2.34 303.97$               33.77$                  337.74$     28.2% 95.24$          432.98$       $783.84 5.5% $43.11 $826.95 1,259.93$           1,259.93$   13.0% 163.79$   1,423.72$          
3yd Temp Bin Service (two week maximum) $146.51 3.000    1              1.00        $2.34 7.02$                    0.78$                    7.80$          28.2% 2.20$            10.00$         $138.71 5.5% $7.63 $146.34 156.34$              156.34$      13.0% 20.32$     176.66$             
3yd Temp Bin Additional Pickup $72.65 3.000    1              1.00        $2.34 7.02$                    0.78$                    7.80$          28.2% 2.20$            10.00$         $64.85 5.5% $3.57 $68.42 78.42$                78.42$        13.0% 10.19$     88.61$               
Multi‐Family Service
Duplex 96g cart service (Single Billed) $30.26 $30.26 5.5% 1.66$         31.92$         31.92$                15.96$        25.20% 4.02$       19.98$               
Duplex 64g cart service (Single Billed) $28.22 $28.22 5.5% 1.55$         29.77$         29.77$                14.89$        25.20% 3.75$       18.64$               
Duplex 32g cart service (Single Billed) $26.15 $26.15 5.5% 1.44$         27.59$         27.59$                13.80$        25.20% 3.48$       17.27$               
Triplex 96g cart service (Single Billed) $49.60 $49.60 5.5% 2.73$         52.33$         52.33$                17.44$        25.20% 4.40$       21.84$               
Triplex 64g cart service (Single Billed) $47.55 $47.55 5.5% 2.62$         50.17$         50.17$                16.72$        25.20% 4.21$       20.94$               
Triplex 32g cart service (Single Billed) $45.47 $45.47 5.5% 2.50$         47.97$         47.97$                15.99$        25.20% 4.03$       20.02$               
Quadplex 96g cart service (Single Billed) $68.90 $68.90 5.5% 3.79$         72.69$         72.69$                18.17$        25.20% 4.58$       22.75$               
Quadplex 64g cart service (Single Billed) $66.85 $66.85 5.5% 3.68$         70.53$         70.53$                17.63$        25.20% 4.44$       22.08$               
Quadplex 32g cart service (Single Billed) $64.77 $64.77 5.5% 3.56$         68.33$         68.33$                17.08$        25.20% 4.30$       21.39$               
1.5yd x1 $141.23 $141.23 5.5% $7.77 $149.00 149.00$              149.00$      18.20% 27.12$     176.12$             
1.5yd x2 $218.44 $218.44 5.5% $12.01 $230.45 230.45$              230.45$      18.20% 41.94$     272.39$             
1.5yd x3 $295.75 $295.75 5.5% $16.27 $312.02 312.02$              312.02$      18.20% 56.79$     368.81$             
1.5yd x4 $372.80 $372.80 5.5% $20.50 $393.30 393.30$              393.30$      18.20% 71.58$     464.88$             
1.5yd x5 $450.15 $450.15 5.5% $24.76 $474.91 474.91$              474.91$      18.20% 86.43$     561.34$             
3yd x1 $193.00 $193.00 5.5% $10.62 $203.62 203.62$              203.62$      18.20% 37.06$     240.68$             
3yd x2 $293.19 $293.19 5.5% $16.13 $309.32 309.32$              309.32$      18.20% 56.30$     365.62$             
3yd x3 $393.58 $393.58 5.5% $21.65 $415.23 415.23$              415.23$      18.20% 75.57$     490.80$             
3yd x4 $490.58 $490.58 5.5% $26.98 $517.56 517.56$              517.56$      18.20% 94.20$     611.76$             
3yd x5 $593.97 $593.97 5.5% $32.67 $626.64 626.64$              626.64$      18.20% 114.05$   740.69$             
4yd x1 $214.19 $214.19 5.5% $11.78 $225.97 225.97$              225.97$      18.20% 41.13$     267.10$             
4yd x2 $321.60 $321.60 5.5% $17.69 $339.29 339.29$              339.29$      18.20% 61.75$     401.04$             
4yd x3 $429.28 $429.28 5.5% $23.61 $452.89 452.89$              452.89$      18.20% 82.43$     535.32$             
4yd x4 $536.44 $536.44 5.5% $29.50 $565.94 565.94$              565.94$      18.20% 103.00$   668.94$             
4yd x5 $644.17 $644.17 5.5% $35.43 $679.60 679.60$              679.60$      18.20% 123.69$   803.29$             
6yd x1 $291.83 $291.83 5.5% $16.05 $307.88 307.88$              307.88$      18.20% 56.03$     363.91$             
6yd x2 $435.14 $435.14 5.5% $23.93 $459.07 459.07$              459.07$      18.20% 83.55$     542.62$             
6yd x3 $578.80 $578.80 5.5% $31.83 $610.63 610.63$              610.63$      18.20% 111.13$   721.76$             
6yd x4 $721.78 $721.78 5.5% $39.70 $761.48 761.48$              761.48$      18.20% 138.59$   900.07$             
6yd x5 $865.50 $865.50 5.5% $47.60 $913.10 913.10$              913.10$      18.20% 166.18$   1,079.28$          

See Pricing Forms File

2022‐2023 Annual Rate Adjustment Process Restated Agreement ‐ Scope of Service Update
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Exhibit C3
Initial Rates for Collection Services

Waste Management
City of Ridgecrest
2022‐2023 Rate Schedule  [Updated] A B C D E F = B * C * D * E G = F * 10%/(1‐10%) H = F + G I J = H * I K = H + J L = A ‐ H M N = L * M O = L + N P = K + O

2021‐2022 Rates Vol Freq/Wk Wks

Bin  Fee 
Rate per 
Collected 
Yard. OR 
Disposal 
Per Ton

Pre‐Franchise 
Fee Disposal 

Portion of 2021‐
2022 rate Franchise Fee

Disposal 
Portion 
including 

FF
Disposal 
Adjust %

Disposal 
Adjust $

Post 
Franchise 

Fee 
Adjusted 
Disposal 
Portion

Operating 
Portion OCF

Operating 
Portion 
Adjust $

Adjusted 
Operating 
Portion

Pre‐Restated 
Agreement 2022‐

2023 Rate
2022‐2023 
Base Rates

Scope of 
Service 
Adjustme

nt

Scope of 
Service 
Adjustme

nt $
2022‐2023 Rate 

FINAL

See Pricing Forms File

2022‐2023 Annual Rate Adjustment Process Restated Agreement ‐ Scope of Service Update

Commercial Recycling Service
96g Cart 1x $0.00 $0.00 5.5% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            0.00% ‐$         ‐$                   
[NEW] Additional 95‐Gallon Cart (CM), Every Other Wee $0.00 $0.00 5.5% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            0.00% ‐$         11.84$               
[NEW] Additional 95‐Gallon Cart (CM), Weekly $0.00 $0.00 5.5% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            0.00% ‐$         23.69$               
1.5yd Every Other Week $0.00 $0.00 5.5% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            0.00% ‐$         ‐$                   
1.5yd x1 $108.98 $108.98 5.5% $5.99 $114.97 114.97$              114.97$      18.20% 20.92$     135.89$             
1.5yd x2 $163.93 $163.93 5.5% $9.02 $172.95 172.95$              172.95$      18.20% 31.48$     204.43$             
1.5yd x3 $218.96 $218.96 5.5% $12.04 $231.00 231.00$              231.00$      18.20% 42.04$     273.04$             
1.5yd x4 $273.76 $273.76 5.5% $15.06 $288.82 288.82$              288.82$      18.20% 52.57$     341.39$             
1.5yd x5 $328.84 $328.84 5.5% $18.09 $346.93 346.93$              346.93$      18.20% 63.14$     410.07$             
3yd Every Other Week $0.00 $0.00 5.5% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            0.00% ‐$         ‐$                   
3yd x1 $142.44 $142.44 5.5% $7.83 $150.27 150.27$              150.27$      18.20% 27.35$     177.62$             
3yd x2 $206.52 $206.52 5.5% $11.36 $217.88 217.88$              217.88$      18.20% 39.65$     257.53$             
3yd x3 $270.78 $270.78 5.5% $14.89 $285.67 285.67$              285.67$      18.20% 51.99$     337.66$             
3yd x4 $332.18 $332.18 5.5% $18.27 $350.45 350.45$              350.45$      18.20% 63.78$     414.23$             
3yd x5 $398.96 $398.96 5.5% $21.94 $420.90 420.90$              420.90$      18.20% 76.60$     497.50$             
4yd Every Other Week $0.00 $0.00 5.5% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            0.00% ‐$         ‐$                   
4yd x1 $153.50 $153.50 5.5% $8.44 $161.94 161.94$              161.94$      18.20% 29.47$     191.41$             
4yd x2 $216.84 $216.84 5.5% $11.93 $228.77 228.77$              228.77$      18.20% 41.64$     270.41$             
4yd x3 $280.40 $280.40 5.5% $15.42 $295.82 295.82$              295.82$      18.20% 53.84$     349.66$             
4yd x4 $343.55 $343.55 5.5% $18.90 $362.45 362.45$              362.45$      18.20% 65.97$     428.42$             
4yd x5 $407.14 $407.14 5.5% $22.39 $429.53 429.53$              429.53$      18.20% 78.17$     507.70$             
6yd Every Other Week $0.00 $0.00 5.5% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            0.00% ‐$         ‐$                   
6yd x1 $205.38 $205.38 5.5% $11.30 $216.68 216.68$              216.68$      18.20% 39.44$     256.12$             
6yd x2 $285.35 $285.35 5.5% $15.69 $301.04 301.04$              301.04$      18.20% 54.79$     355.83$             
6yd x3 $365.62 $365.62 5.5% $20.11 $385.73 385.73$              385.73$      18.20% 70.20$     455.93$             
6yd x4 $445.31 $445.31 5.5% $24.49 $469.80 469.80$              469.80$      18.20% 85.50$     555.30$             
6yd x5 $525.60 $525.60 5.5% $28.91 $554.51 554.51$              554.51$      18.20% 100.92$   655.43$             
Commercial Organic Cart Service
Organics ‐ Up to (2) two 64g Carts, 1x  $0.00
[NEW] Additional Organics 64g Cart, on same pickup, 
above the two free ‐ Multifamily $0.00 $0.00 5.5% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    18.20% ‐$         18.02$               
[NEW] Additional Organics 64g Cart, on same pickup, 
above the two free ‐ Commercial $0.00 0.317    1              4.33        $2.34 3.21$                    0.36$                    ‐$            28.2% ‐$              ‐$             $0.00 5.5% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    ‐$            18.20% ‐$         22.92$               
Regular Roll Off Service (Monthly Rate)
3yd Compactor x1 (Solid Waste), Monthly $481.97 7.500    1.0           4.33        $2.34 75.99$                  8.44$                    84.43$        28.2% 23.81$          108.24$       $397.54 5.5% $21.86 $419.40 527.64$              527.64$      13.00% 68.59$     596.23$             
6yd Compactor x1 (Solid Waste), Monthly $766.09 15.000  1.0           4.33        $2.34 151.98$               16.89$                  168.87$     28.2% 47.62$          216.49$       $597.22 5.5% $32.85 $630.07 846.56$              846.56$      13.00% 110.05$   956.61$             
10yd Compactor x1 (Solid Waste), per pull $237.09 $237.09 5.5% $13.04 $250.13 250.13$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
20yd Compactor x1 (Solid Waste), per pull $237.09 $237.09 5.5% $13.04 $250.13 250.13$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
Cost Per Ton (Solid Waste) with GU for FF $50.00 63.80$                  ‐$                      $50.00 28.9% $14.45 $64.45 64.45$                64.45$        0.00% ‐$         64.45$               
3yd Compactor x1 (Recyclable Material) Monthly $163.64 $163.64 5.5% $9.00 $172.64 172.64$              172.64$      18.20% 31.42$     204.06$             
6yd Compactor x1 (Recyclable Material), Monthly $182.18 $182.18 5.5% $10.02 $192.20 192.20$              192.20$      18.20% 34.98$     227.18$             
10yd Compactor x1 (Recyclable Material), per pull $169.71 $169.71 5.5% $9.33 $179.04 179.04$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
20yd Compactor x1 (Recyclable Material), per pull $169.71 $169.71 5.5% $9.33 $179.04 179.04$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
Cost Per Ton (Recyclable Material) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 28.9% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    144.51$      0.00% ‐$         144.51$             
On Call Roll Off Service (Cost Per Pull)
10yd Drop Box (Solid Waste/Organics) $237.09 $237.09 5.5% $13.04 $250.13 250.13$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
20yd Drop Box (Solid Waste/Organics) $237.09 $237.09 5.5% $13.04 $250.13 250.13$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
30yd Drop Box (Solid Waste/Organics) $237.09 $237.09 5.5% $13.04 $250.13 250.13$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
40yd Drop Box (Solid Waste/Organics) $237.09 $237.09 5.5% $13.04 $250.13 250.13$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
3yd Compactor (Solid Waste/Organics) $111.31 7.500    1              1.00        $2.34 17.55$                  1.95$                    19.50$        28.2% 5.50$            25.00$         $91.81 5.5% $5.05 $96.86 121.86$              121.86$      13.00% 15.84$     137.70$             
6yd Compactor (Solid Waste/Organics) $176.92 15.000  1              1.00        $2.34 35.10$                  3.90$                    39.00$        28.2% 11.00$          50.00$         $137.92 5.5% $7.59 $145.51 195.51$              195.51$      13.00% 25.42$     220.93$             
10yd Compactor (Solid Waste/Organics) $237.09 $237.09 5.5% $13.04 $250.13 250.13$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
20yd Compactor (Solid Waste/Organics) $237.09 $237.09 5.5% $13.04 $250.13 250.13$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
Cost Per Ton (Solid Waste/Organics) with GU for FF $50.00 50.00$                  ‐$                      $50.00 28.9% $14.45 $64.45 64.45$                64.45$        0.00% ‐$         64.45$               
10yd Drop Box (Recyclable Material) $169.71 $169.71 5.5% $9.33 $179.04 179.04$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
20yd Drop Box (Recyclable Material) $169.71 $169.71 5.5% $9.33 $179.04 179.04$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
30yd Drop Box (Recyclable Material) $169.71 $169.71 5.5% $9.33 $179.04 179.04$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
40yd Drop Box (Recyclable Material) $169.71 $169.71 5.5% $9.33 $179.04 179.04$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
3yd Compactor (Recyclable Material) $163.64 $163.64 5.5% $9.00 $172.64 172.64$              172.64$      18.20% 31.42$     204.06$             
6yd Compactor (Recyclable Material) $182.18 $182.18 5.5% $10.02 $192.20 192.20$              192.20$      18.20% 34.98$     227.18$             
10yd Compactor (Recyclable Material) $169.71 $169.71 5.5% $9.33 $179.04 179.04$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
20yd Compactor (Recyclable Material) $169.71 $169.71 5.5% $9.33 $179.04 179.04$              250.13$      0.00% ‐$         250.13$             
Cost Per Ton (Recyclable Material) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 ‐$                    144.51$      0.00% ‐$         144.51$             
Other Services
Extra Bulky Waste Collection (beyond 3 per yr) $21.40 $21.40 5.5% $1.18 $22.58 22.58$                22.58$        25.20% 5.69$       28.27$               
Extra Appliance or Bulky Waste Item Collection 
(beyond 1 per event) ‐ per item $3.65 $3.65 5.5% $0.20 $3.85 3.85$                   3.85$          25.20% 0.97$       4.82$                  
Extra Bulky Waste Collection Volume (beyond 3 yds per 
event) $7.06 $7.06 5.5% $0.39 $7.45 7.45$                   7.45$          25.20% 1.88$       9.33$                  
On Property Service (Except Senior/Disabled) $35.55 $35.55 5.5% $1.96 $37.51 37.51$                37.51$        25.20% 9.45$       46.96$               
Extra Can/Bag on Customer Service Day $3.65 $3.65 5.5% $0.20 $3.85 3.85$                   3.85$          25.20% 0.97$       4.82$                  
Extra Can/Bag Not on Regular Service Day $7.06 $7.06 5.5% $0.39 $7.45 7.45$                   7.45$          25.20% 1.88$       9.33$                  
Extra Pickup/Overage Charge (Commercial) per yard $25.57 1.000    1              1.00        $2.34 2.34$                    0.26$                    2.60$          28.2% 0.73$            3.33$           $22.97 5.5% $1.26 $24.23 27.56$                27.56$        18.20% 5.02$       32.58$               
Lock/Unlock $38.14 $38.14 5.5% $2.10 $40.24 40.24$                40.24$        13.00% 5.23$       45.47$               
Steam Cleaning $101.25 $101.25 5.5% $5.57 $106.82 106.82$              106.82$      13.00% 13.89$     120.71$             
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